502193234 01/14/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Ronald J. Triolo | 01/10/2013 |
| Thomas C. Bulea | 01/10/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | The United States Government, as represented by the Department of Veterans Affairs | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 810 Vermont Avenue | | |
| Internal Address: | Office of General Counsel, Prof. Staff Group IV (024) | | |
| City: | Washington | | |
| State/Country: | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 20420 | | |

| Name: | Case Western Reserve University | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10900 Euclid Ave. | |
| Internal Address: | Sears 666 | |
| City: | Cleveland | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44106 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13740349 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-400-1640

Email: GORMAN@GORMANLAWOFFICES.COM

Correspondent Name: GORMAN LAW OFFICES
Address Line 1: 315 MADISON AVENUE

PATENT

REEL: 029619 FRAME: 0934

OP \$40,00 13740349

502193234

| Address Line 2: SUITE 901 Address Line 4: NEW YORK, N | SUITE 901 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 | | |
|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 053-008 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert S.M. Gorman | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Vertical_Lift_walker_Assignment_as_filed_#page1.tif source=Vertical_Lift_walker_Assignment_as_filed_#page2.tif | | | |

PATENT REEL: 029619 FRAME: 0935

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned

Ronald J. Triolo, of 2501 Wellington Drive, Cleveland Heights, OH 44118, and

facers Name(s) of Investor(s)

Thomas C. Bulea, of 2400 McCue Rd. Apt. 125, Houston, TX 77026;

Insert Name(s) of Assignee(s) and Address the undersigned hereby sell(s) and assign(s) to

The United States Government as represented by the Department of Voterans Affairs

of Office of the General Counsel, Professional Staff Grone IV(024), \$10 Vermont Ave.

Washington DC 20420.

300

Case Western Receive University.

of) 0900 Euclid Avenue, Sears 666, Cleveland, Ohio 44106

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee(s)) the entire right, title and interest for the United States as defined in 35 USC 100, in the invention known as

Tirle of Invention

"Vertical Lift Walker for Sit to Stand Transition Assistance"

and to any continuation, divisional or reissae applications thereof.

The undersigned agree(s) to communicate with Assignee(s) and/or its representative(s) regarding any facts known to me (us) respecting this invention, agrees to testify in any legal proceeding, agree(s) to execute all lawful papers necessary in connection with this application for patent(s) before the USPTO for the invention, and any continuation, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to make all rightful paths and to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee(s) or its successor(s) and assigns may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this application or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee(s) or its successor(s) and ussigns in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with any priority claims or other claims or

ŝ

provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative sets which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent on behalf of the Assignee(s), and to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the USPTO to issue any and all Letters Prients of the United States resulting from said application or any continuation, divisional or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee(s), as Assignee(s) of the entire interest, and covenant(s) that the undersigned have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of <u>GORMAN LAW OFFICES</u>, the power to insert on this document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable.

Executed by the undersigned on the date(s) apposite the undersigned name(s).

| Namada A Trionia Con Co (S) (Signature) | <u>72-28</u> <u>42</u> /3 |
|--|---|
| Wingess (Nomey) <u>1 & 14 Cyr</u> G Ro | MELLY A POGLIM NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO |
| Thomas C. Butch (Signature) | HAZO//3 (Carter) |
| Witness (Notary) = TULLA (M.) Ma | 903 1/10/13 |
| The above application may be more parti | entarly identified as follows: |
| U.S. Application Serial No : (1997) Applicant Holorence Number: 11:198 | Filing Date: |
| STELLA A. VASQUEZ ANY COMMISSION EXPIRES | |

May 16, 2013